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Strengthening public health measures to
prevent the spread of COVID-19 at
different Alert Levels

Purpose of report

This report provides advice on a range of measures to further curb the spread of COVID-19 at
various alert levels including:

e Mandatory use of masks or face coverings on public transport

Key points

Mandatory use of masks or face coverings on public transport

e Physical distancing is the most effective measure for breaking chains of transmission of
COVID-19. There is evidence that face masks can provide some supplementary benefit in
reducing the risk of infection, but masks should notibe considered an alternative to
distancing.

e We do not believe the risks to be sufficientitorcompel the use of masks, however there is a
good case for individuals to considef theiruse if the circumstances mean that physical
distancing will be less effective.

e In public transport settings, it can‘be challenging or even not possible to adhere to physical
distancing requirements. Recognising the particular risks associated with these settings,
officials recommend the.public be strongly encouraged to use masks or face coverings at
Alert Levels 2 and 3,0n public transport (eg, buses, trains, ferries) and airplanes.
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Recommendations

The Ministry recommends that you:

a) Note that officials recommend the public be strongly encouraged to useymasks Yes/No
or face coverings at Alert Levels 2 and 3 on public transport and airplanés.

Dr Ashley Bloomfield Hon Chris Hipkins
Director-General of Health Minister of Health
Date:
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Mandatory use of masks or face coverings on public transport and
airplanes

Background

1.

The Ministry of Health has previously provided advice on the use of mandatory masks
at Alert Level 3 [HR 20201414 refers]. This advice noted that wearing a mask in public
places can reduce the risk of infected people spreading COVID-19.

Masks are particularly useful if there is known community transmission, and people are
in close proximity to each other (eg, on public transport, in shops, or in other confined
environments).

The advice also noted that the use of masks at Alert Levels 3 and 4 are an.additional
tool to help reinforce physical distancing behaviour, and may supplementit to some
extent, but do not replace it. The best way to prevent the spread of COVID-19 is
through physical distancing and other public health measures, such as good hand
hygiene, and staying home when sick. Masks may have a complementary role, but
should not be considered an alternative.

While mandatory mask wearing may increase compliance with physical distancing
requirements, the risk remains that some members of the public will consider this an
‘either / or’ approach, wherein they must either observe physical distancing
requirements, or wear a mask. International evidence is mixed, but suggests some
reduction in compliance with other publi¢health measures when masks are used.

Clear guidance on the proper use ofimasks'(including settings where they are to be
used) is essential for them to be effective. If people do not adhere to correct mask and
face covering practices, then the risks posed by face masks and coverings may
outweigh any benefits. These practices include:

a. having proper technique-when putting on and taking off masks or face coverings

b. washing and drying*(or sanitising) hands before and after touching masks or face
coverings

C. not reusing single-use masks

washing,reusable masks or face coverings after every use.

Settings for use of masks or face coverings at Alert Levels 2 and 3

6.

Officials recommend the public be strongly encouraged to use masks or face coverings
at Alert Levels 2 and 3 on public transport (eg, buses, trains, ferries) and airplanes.

Officials do not recommend the mandatory use of masks or face coverings at Alert
Level 2 on public transport or airplanes. The compulsion is likely to be disproportionate
to the risk, given the following reasons:

a. the low risk that COVID-19 is circulating undetected in the community

b. the risks associated with community mask wearing (adherence to correct
technique) at Alert Level 2 outweigh any benefits
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C. equity issues for people that are unable to wear masks being denied access to
public transport or being abused, potential to alienate those who are hard of
hearing, and the added costs it would add to those who use public transport

likely to discourage some people from using public transport which may have
wider environmental, economic and societal implications.

In these settings, adhering to physical distancing requirements can pose challenges
because of limited space, combined with the potential for prolonged proximity to
others. There may be limited scope to mitigate these inherent challenges without
further implications. For instance, limiting the number of people allowed on public
transport at any given time would cause delays to travel, and necessitate increaséd
transport options, which could increase the overall health risk.

Whilst we should not ignore or undermine messaging on physical distancing by
indicating that these requirements do not apply on public transport, we should
recognise the challenges to meeting the expectations. The use of masks or face
coverings is not a replacement for physical distancing, and individuals should still be
encouraged to distance themselves appropriately where possible,(eg, sitting on
alternate seats, if available). However, in recognition that this\will not always be
possible, face masks or coverings should be encouraged as an additional protection to
reduce the risk of infection.
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COVID-19 Public Health Response Act
Orders

Purpose of report
This report covers two draft orders under the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020. Both

orders provide for face coverings to be compulsory on public transport,
The first order provides for

Level 2 controls in Auckland from Monday 30 Auﬁust| as afreed by Cabinet on Monday.24.August.

The second provides only for face coverings and and is a contingency in the €vent the
situation changes and Auckland is kept in Level 3.

Key points

e Following the identification of four new community cases of COVID-19/without an
established link to overseas travel, the government moved the Auckland region to Alert
Level 3 and the rest of New Zealand to Alert Level 2. The ordef'came into effect at midday
on Wednesday 12 August 2020, for an initial period of three'days, and was later extended to
11.59pm on Wednesday 26 August.

¢ On Monday 24 August, Cabinet decided to continte these alert levels up to 11.59pm on
Sunday 30 August. This extension did not requiré aynew order, since the existing order
remains in force until revoked.

e Cabinet also agreed that after 11.59pm ©n'Sunday 30 August, unless significant new cases or
clusters are identified, the Auckland fegionwill move to Alert Level 2. The rest of New
Zealand will remain at Level 2, so all areas will align at this level. A new order is required to
give effect to this change.

e Cabinet also agreed two further changes to public health measures.:

o First, that the use of masks or face coverings should be made compulsory at Alert
Level 2 and above on public transport and airplanes. This is intended to come into
effect from Sunday 30 August whether or not the planned move to Alert Level 2 in
Auckland is enacted.

Health Report: 20201509
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e The Covid-19 Public Health Response (Alert Level Requirements) Order 2020 gives effect to
these decisions.

e The Covid-19 Public Health Response (Alert Levels 3 and 2) Amendment Order (No 2) 2020,
if required, would give effect to the changes to public health measures, but would retain
Alert Level 3 in Auckland. It has been prepared in the event that new COVID-19 cases
suggest significant risks to relaxing controls at this time.

¢ Only one of these orders should come into effect from 11.59pm on Sunday 30 August,
depending on whether the decision to move Auckland to Level 2 is confirmed. The.order
must be signed on Friday 28 August to give 48 hours’ notice before it comes into force.

e We recommend that a final decision is taken to sign the relevant order on Friday 28 August,
informed by advice from the Director-General on the latest COVID-19 case'information. This
advice will be provided on Friday to ensure it is based on the most recent.data and evidence.

Health Report: 20201509
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Recommendations

The Ministry recommends that you:

a) Consult with the Prime Minister and Minister of Justice on the attached draft Yes/No
orders to be made under section 11 of the COVID-19 Public Health Response
Act 2020.

b) EITHER: Yes/No

Sign the attached COVID-19 Public Health Response (Alert Level Requirements)
Order 2020 (if the public health situation means it remains suitable for
Auckland to move to Level 2)

OR

Sign the attached COVID-19 Public Health Act (Alert Levels 3 and 2)
Amendment Order (No 2) 2020 (if the public health situation means*Auckland
should remain at Level 3)

Q) Note my advice as Director-General of Health that there remains a risk of
undetected spread of COVID-19 and that the measures'in the attached orders
are appropriate and proportionate to address the risk:

d) Note that based on the public healthitisks'of COVID-19 and the public health
rationale that justifies the measures,in,the attached orders, | consider that the
limitation of the rights engagediis justified.

e) Note that | will providewpdated advice on the public health factors to be
considered in a change‘of‘Alert Level on Friday 28 August 2020

Dr Ashley Bloomfield Hon Chris Hipkins
Director-General of Health Minister of Health
Date:

Health Report: 20201509
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MINISTRY OF

HEALTH

MANATU HAUORA

COVID-19 Public Health Response Act
Orders

Background

1. After four new community cases of COVID-19 were identified without an established
link to overseas travel, on Tuesday 11 August 2020 Cabinet decided to issue an order
under Section 11 of the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 to increase the
Alert Level to Level 3 in the Auckland region and Level 2 for the rest of New Zealand.
This order came into effect at midday on Wednesday 12 August 2020, for an initial
period of three days, and was later extended to 11.59pm on Wednesday.26*August.

2. On Monday 24 August, Cabinet made the decision to extend the currént alert level
settings to 11.59pm on Sunday 30 August. An order is not required'to give effect to
this extension, since the existing order remains in force until it4s revoked.

3. Cabinet agreed that, from 11:59pm on Sunday 30 August,Auckland would move into
level 2, with a temporary limit on gathering size, andthé rest of the country would
remain in level 2. These settings will be reviewed by.Sunday 6 September. Cabinet
noted that the situation would continue to be menitored closely and adjustments made
quickly if necessary.

4. The COVID-19 Public Health Response Act®2020 allows the Minister of Health to make a
range of orders to prevent the outbréakor’spread of COVID-19.

Summary of Orders

5. The COVID-19 Public HealthrResponse (Alert Level Requirements) Order 2020 applies
Alert Level 2 requirements'to-all of New Zealand, with additional restrictions on
atherings in Auckland:

and for face coverings to be worn on public transport. The

Order allows all irovisions to be reiealed bi Gazette notice| except the requirement to

Drivers and passengers of public transport services will be required to wear face
coverings in Level 2. There are exemptions for when it would be unsafe or
otherwise impractical, including when communicating with a Deaf person, or
required to prove identity. This requirement will not apply to the passengers of
small passenger service vehicles such as taxis and rideshare services.

Health Report: 20201509
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The COVID-19 Public Health Act (Alert Levels 3 and 2) Amendment Order (no 2) 2020 is
an alternative prepared for the event the public health situation changes, and it is
agreed Auckland should not move to Level 2. It will retain the existing Alert Level 3 in

Auckland (and Level 2 in other areas) and apply the new requirements for face
coverings and .

Both orders are submitted for your review. A decision on which to sign and bring into
force is required to Gazette the relevant order on Friday 28 August.

Health Report: 20201509
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Amendment to public health measures at alert levels

Mandatory use of masks on public transport

19. The use of masks by the public cannot replace other public health interventions, but
may reinforce them. There is some evidence that mask-wearing reduces the spread of
infection, but it is nat clear how much is attributable to the masks, and how much to
the effect of reinforcing good practice in distancing and hygiene. The most effective
practices are distancing, good hygiene, and staying home if sick.

20. Public transport, airplanes and taxis pose particular challenges for infection control. In
these settings, adhering to physical distancing requirements can be problematic
because of limited space, combined with the potential for prolonged proximity to
athers. There may also be limited scope to mitigate these inherent challenges, for
ihstance because limiting the number of people allowed on public transport at any
given time could cause delays to travel, and necessitate increased transport options to
meet demand, which could increase the overall health risk.

21. We should continue to encourage physical distancing and good hygiene practices on
public transport. However, we recognise that there will be practical limitations, and the
use of masks is likely to be beneficial on public transport given these conditions as part
of a complete response which reinforces good practice.

22. In Level 3, where there is a risk of undetected community transmission and existing
cases or clusters may not be contained, there is a strong rationale for compelling the

Health Report: 20201509
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use of masks as an addition to physical distancing on public transport. At Alert Level 2,
in my view, though the wider public health risks will be lower, there remains a good
case for requiring the use of masks or face coverings on public transport, given the
particular challenges of this setting. Compelling their use at Level 2 should be expected
to support wider socialisation of their use by the public, which could help to prevent
and manage future outbreaks.

Cabinet agreed to require public transport passengers to use face coverings at all alert
levels above Level 1.

Use of masks in other settings

24.

25.

26.

In some other settings, such as movie theatres and churches, physical distancing
requirements can be more easily adhered to, as there is more scope to implement
crowd management interventions, such as ensuring seating is spaced outiand flows
through corridors and entrances are controlled. However, because ‘peeple tend to
spend a longer time in these places in proximity to others, there is,greater risk of
infection than in other public settings such as supermarkets.

Whilst the use of masks in these settings may be beneficial as an additional protection,
it should remain voluntary. Mandating masks could risk individuals becoming more
complacent with other measures, or event organisers and businesses believing that
distancing is not a priority. Moreover, the risk ofiincorrect use of masks may be higher
in a setting in which people spend longer.

Alongside the provisions in the order to mandate masks on public transport, | therefore
recommend a strong communications.approach and public messaging on their wider
use as proportionate to the health risks, This should be regardless of alert level, but with
further focus and encouragemeént at higher levels proportionate to the risk.

Health Report: 20201509
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Regulatory impact

Public transport is a particular risk for transmission. This risk can be mitigated by the
use of masks. The WHO has issued updated guidance on the use of non-medical masks

Health Report: 20201509
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by the public, which is reflected in the attached Orders. The use of masks reduces the
risk of transmission on public transport, and allows public transport services to operate
with physical distancing.

55. Compliance will be promoted through messaging in public transport, and ongoing
government advertising. While penalties are available, it is not anticipated they are
used, with the focus to be on education, and support.

Next steps

56. For changes to come into effect on 11:59 on Sunday 30 August yotwill need to sign
one of the attached orders by Friday 28 August.

57. | will provide further advice on the public health situation on Friday 28 August to
support your decision on signing an order.

58. If the public health situation means it remains low risk for Auckland to move in to Level
2, you should sign the COVID-19 Public Health Response (Alert Level Requirements)
Order 2020.

59. If the public health situation has changed.te the point it is no longer appropriate for

Auckland to move in to Level 2 at this time, you should sign the COVID-19 Public
Health Response (Alert Levels 3 andi2)*Amendment Order 2020.

60. If you agree to make the proposed.order, your office will arrange its publication with
the Parliamentary Counsel Office.

61. The signed order will come'into force from 11:59pm on Sunday 30 August.

ENDS.

Health Report: 20201509
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Appendix 1: Draft orders

Health Report: 20201509
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Curtis amond

From: Juliet Rumball-Smith

Sent: Thursday, 22 October 2020 3:17 pm

To: Curtis Hammond

Subject: FW: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Dr. buties Rurshati-Smith, Clinical Cliief Advisor
Gifice of the Chiel Chsical Officers, Maistry of Health

Féorpnring frioren (04 406 23072, kawrina melaren@@heaith.govt w

T _f Eoiiet ppsnballamithd@ohealth govt oz

From: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 9:36 am

To: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>; Juliet Rumball-Smith <Juliet.Rumbali:Smith@health.govt.nz>
Cc: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Thanks Naomi.

Naku noa, na

Dy Bryan Betly
MBChB, FRNZCGP, FACRRM
Medical Director | Matanga Hauora

. The Royal New Zealand
i College of General Practitioners
To Whars Tobu Rsta o Antededgs

Thie Royal Hew Zegland Coilgges of Seneral Pragitioners
Level 4 & 50 Customhouse Quay # Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 » Wellington, 6143

WWW.INZCap.org.nz
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From: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 9:34 am

To: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>; Juliet Rumball-Smith <juliet.Rumbail-Smith@health.govt.nz>
Cc: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

27. In practice, it will be difficuit to confinm who meets any exemptions from face coverings,
0 in most cases, claims of qualifying for an exemption wilt need to be accepted without
confirmation and taken on trust. This carries a risk of undermining compliance ~ whether
intentionally or not - however is a more proportionate and sustainable approach that
should encourage these behaviours to embed over time.

Copying in the relevant part of the health report above

No one is required to show evidence that they are exempt. If somecne believes they are exempt for any of the
following reasons, they can just advice that they are exempt. People who will have trouble wearing a mask due to
heaith conditions are exempt. These include certain disabilities or mental health conditigns)like chronic respiratory
problems, facial eczema, history of oral surgery. They do not need to confirm with theirhealth provider, however,
some may choose to discuss with their health provider whether the exemption would,apply to them.

| hope that helps

Kind regards
Naomi

From: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 8:33 am

To: Juliet Rumball-Smith <Juliet. Rumball-Smith@health.govt.nz>

Cc: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie @rnzcgp.org.nz>
Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

I thought this would be the case. If | could have a couple of formal lines on this would be incredibly helpful and we
will get out on Tuesday’s mailout.*As | said the questions are starting to come in on this.

Bryan

Naku noa, na

D Bryan Delly
MBChB, FRNZCGP, FACRRM
MedicalDirector | Matanga Hauora

The Royal New Zealand
College of General Practitioners
Te Whare Tohwt Hata o Aotesroa

Gensral Praciitioners

aF
Wellington 6011

The fRoval New Zasland College
Level 4 » 50 Customhouse Quay ¥
PO Box 10440 » Wellington 6143

WWW, I'NzZegp.org.nz
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From: Juliet Rumball-Smith <Juliet. Rumball-Smith@health.govt.nz>
. Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 8:31 am

To: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Cc: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Hi Bryan, yes we have been working through this potential issue. My understanding is that where it currently stands
is that the need for a medical exemption for mask wearing is a personaljudgment of the individual concerned and
na paperwork is required. It is entirely likely that patients may wantto talk this through with their GP, but there is
no requirement for eg. a medical cert. Obviously this may be subject ta change in the future according to
regional/national events.

I am copying in Naomi in case this has moved on sinte'our, Tuesday meeting,

Cheers,
Juliet

Get Qutlool for i0S

From: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2020 6:20:12 PM

To: Juliet Rumball-Smith <itlieiRumbali-Smith@health.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: medical exemptions for mask wearing

HI Juliet,

The issue of mask exemption has come up. Not sure if there are plans for any guidance — we can see this potentially
starting to/be an issue and wanted to flag it.

Let.me Know if you have any thoughts.

Bryan

Naku noa, na

By Bryan Beity

MBChB, FRNZCGP, FACRRM
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Medical Director | Mdtanga Hauora

?/; - .
ASNTE The Royal New Zealand
 Callege of General Practitioners
Te Whare Totiu Bata © Aclearoa

The Royal Mew Zezland Ooliege of General Practitioners
Level 4 » 50 Customhouse Quay » Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 = Wellington 6143

WWW.IzZCcgp.org.nz

From: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2020 4:52 PM

To: Covid-19 Response Team <covid 19@rnzcgpuorg.nz>

Cc: Angelique Collins <Angelique.Collins@rnzegp.org.nz>; Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp,.org.nz>

Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Yup it is an interesting question and will start to bubble up in the near future.

I can see people with certainskinrinfections and allergic conditions who will object; also those who feel
claustrophobic in a mask/ i is-also interesting that people who wear hearing aids and/or glasses find the elastic
difficult to handle. Havingsaid all that people can wear a simple bandana.

The short answet is that the College does not have a view but we may have to have one if doctors are going to get
bullied by patients for certificates. Having said all that | wouldn’t want to get on a bus without one and | don’t think

that waving.enmedical certificate around will have a very positive effect.

| think-that Bryan should alert the MOH to this issue so that there is a consistent response.

From: Covid-19 Response Team <covid19@rnzcgp.org.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2020 4:19 PM

To: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Cc: Angelique Collins <Angeligue.Collins@rnzcgp.org.nz>
Subject: FW: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Kia ora Peter,

Saw this query to the COVID mailbox.
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Can’t find much official information on exemptions:

See this link re exemptions from mask wearing. https://www.newsroom.co.nz/details-revealed-on-public-transport-
mask-mandate.
And this htips://covid19.govt.nz/health-and-wellbeing/protect-vourself-and-others/wear-a-face-covering/

What do you think?

COVID-19 Response Team

If you have any more questions, please use our dedicated gquery form found here. We will
endeavour to respond to you within 24 hours.

Disclaimer: This advice is current at the time of writing. Information around Covid-19changes
rapidly so please also check the College's COVID website.

e

[ e EEemese P e el P railorian e O T TR S A S
e RHoval New Zealand Coliege of General Pracilinners
Lev

el 4 » 50 Customhouse Quay & Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 = Wellington 6143

WWW.Imzcgp.org.nz

From: Louise Poynton <Louise.Poynton@nuhs.org.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2020 11:59 AM

To: Covid-19 Response Team <covid19@rnzegp.org.nz>
Subject: medical exemptions for mask wearing

I have a patient asking about medical ekemption for wearing a mask on the bus —is there college advice around
this?

Regards,
Louise

Dr Louise Poynton | Newtown Union Health Service
14 Hall Avenue | Newtown | PO Box 7267 | Wellington 6021

Email: louise.poyfitoni@nuhs.ora.nz

BEVVLOWH UMION HEALTH SESRVICE

DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this emaii and any attachments is confidential and may be legally privileged. Any use, dissemination or
reproduction of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and
remove ail copies of the message, including any attachments. Any views or opinions expressed in this emaeil (unless otherwise stated) may not
represent those of Newtown Union Health Service.

Disclaimer added by Newtown Union Heaith Service

Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,
distribute or copy this message or attachments.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the Ministry of Heaith's Content and
Virus Filtering Gateway

K e ok e ke ok 3 ok ok K ok 3k o o gk ok e ok ok ok sk ok sk ok o ok ke ok ok SR e ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ake ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o e ol o o o ok ok ok ok ok s ok ke ok ol ok ok R ok ke ke Rk ke ok ok ok

Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,
distribute or copy this message or attachments.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content ahd‘cleared by the Ministry of Health's Content and
Virus Filtering Gateway
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Curtis Hammond

From: Juliet Rumball-Smith

Sent: Thursday, 22 October 2020 3:17 pm

To: Curtis Hammond

Subject: FW: medical exemptions for mask wearing

or, Juliet Bembali-Smiith, Clinicai Chief Advisor
Gttice of the Chiet Clinical Ofticers, Minictey of Health
FA Bairisg Molaren 84 49¢

Toa2i L7207 ] I julien s

2402 Ratninaav

reniheaith govi vz

Hoeniithi@hesdih govine

From: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 9:36 am

To: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>; Juliet Rumball-Smith <Juliet.RumballSmith@health.govt.nz>
Cc: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Thanks Naomi.

N&ku noa, na

D Bryan Setly

MBChB, FRNZCGP, FACRRM
Medical Director | Matanga Hauora

~ The Royal New Zealand
= College of General Praciitioners
Tg Wnare Tonu Bato @ Aotededn

The Roval Mew Zeaiand Coligae of General Praciltioners
Level 4 ¥ 50 Customhouse Quay & Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 & Wellingtom6143

WWW. rNZCgP.OrGenz
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From: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 9:34 am

To: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>; Juliet Rumball-Smith <Jjuliet.Rumbali-Smith@health.govt.nz>
Cc: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie @rnzcgp.org.nz>

Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

27, In practice, it will be difficult to confirm who meets any exemptions from face coverings,
so in most cases, claims of qualifying for an exemption will need to be accepted without
confirmation and taken on trust, This carries 2 risk of undermining compliance —~ whether
intentionally ar not — however is a more proportionate and sustainable approach that
should encourage these behaviours to embed over time.

Copying in the relevant part of the health report above

No one is required to show evidence that they are exempt. If someone believes they are exempt for any of the
following reasons, they can just advice that they are exempt. People who will have trouble évearing a mask due to
health conditions are exempt. These include certain disabilities or mental heaith conditigns) like chronic respiratory
problems, facial eczema, history of oral surgery. They do not need to confirm with theirhealth provider, however,
some may choose to discuss with their health provider whether the exemption walld, apply to them.

| hope that helps

Kind regards
Naomi

From: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 8:33 am

To: Juliet Rumball-Smith <Juliet.Rumball-Smitli@health.govt.nz>

Cc: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>; Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzCcEp.org.nz>
Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask/wearing

| thought this would be the case. If | could have a couple of formal lines on this would be incredibly helpful and we
will get out on Tuesday’s mailout*As | said the questions are starting to come in on this.

Bryan

Naku noa, na

O Bryan By
MBChB, FRNZCGP, FACRRM
Medical/Director | Matanga Hauora

€ ~ The Royal New Zealand
College of General Practitioners
T Whare Tohu Bots © Aotearos

The Royal New desland College of General Fractitionars
Level 4 & 50 Customhouse Quay » Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 » Wellington 6143

WWW,IMZcgp.org.nz
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From: Juliet Rumball-Smith <Juliet. Rumbail-Smith@heaith.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 8:31 am

To: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Cc: Naomi Gough <Naomi.Gough@health.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Hi Bryan, yes we have been working through this potential issue. My understanding is that where it currently stands
is that the need for a medical exemption for mask wearing is a personaljudgment of the individual concerned and
no paperwork is required. It is entirely likely that patients may want'to talk this through with their GP, but there is
no requirement for eg. a medical cert. Qbviously this may be subject to change in the future according to
regional/national events.

| am copying in Naomi in case this has moved on since our Tuesday meeting.

Cheers,
Juliet

Get Outlook for i0S

From: Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Beify@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2020.6:20:12 PM

To: Juliet Rumball-Smith <jtiietRumball-Smith@health.govt,nz>
Subject: FW: medical exemptions for mask wearing

HI Juliet,

The issue of mask exemption has come up. Not sure if there are plans for any guidance — we can see this potentially
starting to/be an issue and wanted to flag it.

Let.me know if you have any thoughts.

Bryan

Naku noa, nd

e Bryan Betly
MBChB, FRNZCGP, FACRRM
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Medical Director | Matanga Hauora
7 ~ The Royal New Zealand

* College of General Practitioners
Te Whara Tohu HBata o Aotenroan

The Royal New Zealand College of General Practitioners
Level 4 ¥ 50 Customhouse Quay ¥ Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 » Wellington 6143

WWW.INZcap.org.nz

From: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie @rnzcgp.org.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2020 4:52 PM

To: Covid-19 Response Team <covidi9@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Cc: Angelique Collins <Angelique.Collins@pnzcgp.org.nz>; Dr Bryan Betty <Bryan.Betty@rnzcgp.org.nz>
Subject: RE: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Yup it is an interesting question amd will start to bubble up in the near future.

| can see people with certain skin‘infections and allergic conditions who will object; also those who feel
claustrophobic in a mask™it is‘also interesting that people who wear hearing aids and/or glasses find the elastic
difficult to handle. Havingsaid all that people can wear a simple bandana.

The short answer isithat the College does not have a view but we may have to have one if doctors are going to get
bullied by patients for certificates. Having said all that | wouldn’t want to get on a bus without one and | don’t think
that waving-aymedical certificate around will have a very positive effect.

I thinkthat Bryan should alert the MOH to this issue so that there is a consistent response.

From: Covid-19 Response Team <covid19@rnzcgp.org.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2020 4:19 PM

To: Peter Moodie <peter.moodie@rnzcgp.org.nz>

Cc: Angelique Collins <Angeligue . Collins@rnzegp.org.nz>
Subject: FW: medical exemptions for mask wearing

Kia ora Peter,

Saw this query to the COVID mailbox.
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Can't find much official information on exemptions:
See this link re exemptions from mask wearing. https://www.newsroom.co.nz/details-revealed-on-public-transport-

mask-mandate.
And this https://covid1S.govt.nz/health-and-wellbeing/protect-yourself-and-others/wear-a-face-covering/

What do you think?

COVID-19 Response Team

If you have any more questions, please use our dedicated guery form found here. We will
endeavour to respond to you within 24 hours.

Disclaimer: This advice is current at the time of writing. Information around Covid-19*charges
rapidly so please also check the College's COVID website.

The Reyal New Zealand College of General Fracillionars
Level 4 = 50 Customhouse Quay  Wellington 6011
PO Box 10440 ¥ Wellington 6143

WWW.I'zcg.org.nz

From: Louise Poynton <Louise.Poynton@nuhs.org.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2020 11:59 AM

To: Covid-19 Response Team <covid19@rnzcgn.org.nz>
Subject: medical exemptions for mask wearing

I have a patient asking about medical eékemption for wearing a mask on the bus ~ is there college advice around
this?

Regards,
Louise

Dr Louise Poynton | NewtowitUnion Health Service
14 Hall Avenue | Newtown | PO Box 7267 | Wellington 6021

.

REVRTOWHN UNION REALTH SERVICE

mail: fouise. poyhton@nuhs.org.nz

DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this emaif and any attachments is confidential and may he legally privileged. Any use, dissemination or
reproduction of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and
remove all copies of the messoge, including any attachments. Any views or opinions expressed in this emoil {unless otherwise stated) may not
represent those of Newtown Union Health Service.

Disclaimer added by Newtown Union Health Service

Please consider the environment before printing this email
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Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain infarmation that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

if you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,
distribute or copy this message or attachments.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the Ministry of Health's Content and
Virus Filtering Gateway
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Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject ta
legal privilege,

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,
distribute or copy this message or attachments.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and'cleared by the Ministry of Health's Content and
Virus Filtering Gateway






